The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

Circular No.: **85 / 2024**Date : **27**th April **2024**

INDIAN UNION

SUB: NATIONAL LEVEL ENVIRONMENTAL AWARENESS CUM TREKKING PROGAMME AT HARIDWAR & RISHIKESH-REG

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi!

We are happy to inform you that the National Level Environmental Awareness Cum Trekking programme for Sr. Scouts & Sr. Guides, Rover, and Rangers will be held at Bharat Scouts and Guides, State Training Centre, Northern Railway, Leelaberi, Raiwala Haridwar, Uttarakhand State from 11th to 15th June 2024.

The Details of the Event as follows:

| Name of the Event | : | National Level Environmental Awareness cum Trekking |
|-----------------------------|---|--|
| | • | Programme for Sr. Scouts & Sr. Guides, Rovers and Rangers. |
| Date | : | 11 th to 15 th June, 2024 |
| Arrival | : | 11 th June, 2024 before lunch |
| Departure | : | 15 th June, 2024 after lunch |
| Venue | : | Leelaberi, Bharat Scouts and Guides State Training Centre, Northern Railway, Raiwala, Haridwar, Uttarakhand State. |
| How to reach | : | Nearest Railway station is Haridwar/Raiwala. Bus/share auto rickshaws are easily available from Haridwar Railway Station to Raiwala Campsite. From Raiwala Railway station the campsite is on walkable distance. |
| Contact Person | : | Mr. Mahinder Sharma, Assistant Director, Eastern Region - Mobile No. +91- 8570975289 Mr. Harjinder Singh, State Organising Commissioner (Scout) - Mobile No. +91-9760541176 |
| Programme | : | Trekking to - Her Kee Podi, Mansadevi, Channdi Devi, Rishikesh Rafting point, Swarg Ashram and Neelkanth will be covered during the programme. |
| Scout/Guide Welfare fund | : | ₹ 3500/- (Three Thousand Five Hundred) per head will cover boarding and lodging during the camp duration. A beautiful kit (P. Cap, Scarf & Woggle with Scout Emblem) will be given to each participant as a token of memory of the camp. |

JDS/27/04/2024 PAGE 1

| Dogistration | 1 | Interacted candidates can register through the speeds link |
|------------------------|---|---|
| Registration | | Interested candidates can register through the google link |
| | | https://forms.gle/qtYVuyGxgBzht5QFA |
| | | by paying ₹1000/- per head in the Bank Account mentioned |
| | | hereunder. The amount is Non-refundable, if selected and not |
| | | participated. Balance Scout/Guide Welfare fund can be paid in |
| | | cash during registration in the campsite. |
| | | Name of the Account Holder: The Bharat Scouts and |
| | | Guides, Northern Region |
| | | Bank: Central Bank of India |
| | | Branch: DDA, Building Vikas Minar, New Delhi |
| | | Account No. 3442528720 |
| | | IFSC Code: BIN0281467 |
| | | Account Type: Saving Account |
| Quota | | Since the seats are limited the quota will be allotted on a first |
| | : | come first serve basis. |
| Who Can Participate | | Sr. Scouts/Sr. Guides/Rovers/Rangers between 14-35 years |
| | | of age and having sound health who is medically and |
| | | physically fit and can bear the strain of adventure can |
| | : | participate. Each candidate has to submit Physical Fitness |
| | | Certificate from the appropriate authority as per the proforma |
| | | enclosed. The unfit candidate should not be deputed. |

Please ensure to depute Physically fit candidates to take part in all the activities planned for the event and to make it memorable one and a grand success. Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(Amar B. Chettri)

Joint Director of Scouts (Prog. & Trg.)

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club, CWSN Auxiliary Unit

7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDS/27/04/2024 PAGE 2